of the asset at rates ranging from 2% to 50%. Peace Mark (Holdings) Limited provides for depreciation on buildings based on the straight

line method at a rate of 20% and on leasehold improvements and other assets using the reducing balance method at a rate of 20%.

The effect of transition accounts for the material differences to the Group’s property, plant and equipment and depreciation had the Group

applied the PM policies from the first day of use of the property, plant and equipment. The effect was applied to all the periods reported

on.

The Group also considered the effect of taxation as a result of the aforesaid adjustments and the effect of the share of profits by the

minority interests.

The following adjustments have been made to the audited statutory financial statements in arriving at the presentation of the accompanying

financial statements of the Group:

 Adjustments

   Effect of  Effect of  Adjusted to

 As reported  transition  transition to  IFRS/

 under SFRS  to IFRS  PM policies  PM policies

 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000  S$’000

Year ended 31 March 2005

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Current asset

Prepaid lease payments –  349  –  349

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 18,017  (10,405 ) 3,261  10,873

Prepaid lease payments –  10,056  –  10,056

Deferred tax assets 4,346  –  (380 ) 3,966

Current Liabilities

Derivative financial instruments –  216  –  216

Capital, reserves and minority interests

Investment revaluation reserve –  160  –  160

Accumulated profits 75,562  (376 ) 2,765  77,951

Minority interests 55  –  116  171

- 71 -

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE SINCERE WATCH
GROUP PREPARED UNDER IFRS

 Adjustments

   Effect of  Effect of  Adjusted to

 As reported  transition  transition to  IFRS/

 under SFRS  to IFRS  PM policies  PM policies

 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000  S$’000

Consolidated profit and loss statement

Other operating income 690  –  (234 ) 456

Depreciation expense (3,536 ) 349  1,175  (2,012 )

Amortisation of prepaid lease payments –  (349 ) –  (349 )

Other operating expenses (7,386 ) (290 ) (467 ) (8,143 )

Income tax expense (4,941 ) –  (141 ) (5,082 )

Profit attributable to:

 Equity holders of the Company 19,126  (290 ) 410  19,246

 Minority interests (364 ) –  (77 ) (441 )

Year ended 31 March 2006

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Current asset

Prepaid lease payments –  349  –  349

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 18,304  (10,056 ) 3,370  11,618

Prepaid lease payments –  9,707  –  9,707

Deferred tax assets 4,677  –  (352 ) 4,325

Capital, reserves and minority interests

Investment revaluation reserve 44  160  –  204

Accumulated profits 105,391  (160 ) 2,879  108,110

Minority interests 10,007  –  139  10,146

Consolidated profit and loss statement

Other operating income 7,052  –  (188 ) 6,864

Depreciation expense (2,731 ) 349  747  (1,635 )

Amortisation of prepaid lease payments –  (349 ) –  (349 )

Other operating expenses (6,499 ) –  (450 ) (6,949 )

Income tax expense (7,156 ) –  28  (7,128 )

Profit attributable to:

 Equity holders of the Company 34,070  –  114  34,184

 Minority interests 1,026  –  23  1,049

- 72 -

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE SINCERE WATCH
GROUP PREPARED UNDER IFRS

 Adjustments

   Effect of  Effect of  Adjusted to

 As reported  transition  transition to  IFRS/

 under SFRS  to IFRS  PM policies  PM policies

 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000  S$’000

Year ended 31 March 2007

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Current asset

Prepaid lease payments –  349  –  349

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 18,743  (9,707 ) 3,760  12,796

Prepaid lease payments –  9,358  –  9,358

Deferred tax assets 4,047  –  (318 ) 3,729

Capital, reserves and minority interests

Investment revaluation reserve 139  160  –  299

Accumulated profits 109,728  (160 ) 3,284  112,852

Minority interests 11,498  –  158  11,656

Consolidated profit and loss statement

Depreciation expense (2,969 ) 349  988  (1,632 )

Amortisation of prepaid lease payments –  (349 ) –  (349 )

Other operating expenses (9,950 ) –  (598 ) (10,548 )

Income tax expense (5,348 ) –  34  (5,314 )

Profit attributable to:

 Equity holders of the Company 23,080  –  405  23,485

 Minority interests 2,305  –  19  2,324

- 73 -

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE SINCERE WATCH
GROUP PREPARED UNDER IFRS

 Adjustments

   Effect of  Effect of  Adjusted to

 As reported  transition  transition to  IFRS/

 under SFRS  to IFRS  PM policies  PM policies

 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000  S$’000

9 months ended 31 December 2007

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Current asset

Prepaid lease payments –  349  –  349

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 22,020  (9,445 ) 4,467  17,042

Prepaid lease payments –  9,096  –  9,096

Deferred tax assets 4,773  –  (353 ) 4,420

Capital, reserves and minority interests

Investment revaluation reserve 139  160  –  299

Accumulated profits 127,076  (160 ) 3,911  130,827

Minority interests 10,660  –  203  10,863

Consolidated profit and loss statement

Other operating income 2,324  –  (128 ) 2,196

Depreciation expense (3,314 ) 262  1,283  (1,769 )

Amortisation of prepaid lease payments –  (262 ) –  (262 )

Other operating expenses (12,585 ) –  (448 ) (13,033 )

Income tax expense (5,668 ) –  (35 ) (5,703 )

Profit attributable to:

 Equity holders of the Company 21,965  –  627  22,592

 Minority interests 2,548  –  45  2,593

- 74 -

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE SINCERE WATCH
GROUP PREPARED UNDER IFRS

 Adjustments

   Effect of  Effect of  Adjusted to

 As reported  transition  transition to  IFRS/

 under SFRS  to IFRS  PM policies  PM policies

 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000  S$’000

9 months ended 31 December 2006

Consolidated profit and loss statement

Depreciation expense (2,060 ) 262  689  (1,109 )

Amortisation of prepaid lease payments –  (262 ) –  (262 )

Other operating expenses (9,444 ) –  (158 ) (9,602 )

Income tax expense (2,859 ) –  (8 ) (2,867 )

Profit attributable to:

 Equity holders of the Company 10,760  –  496  11,256

 Minority interests 897  –  27  924

- 75 -

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE SINCERE WATCH
GROUP PREPARED UNDER IFRS

B. REPORT ON THE ADJUSTMENTS MADE IN ARRIVING AT THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE SINCERE WATCH GROUP IN THIS APPENDIX
PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF PEACE MARK

25 April 2008

The Board of Directors

Sincere Watch Limited

8 Temasek Boulevard

Suntec Tower 3, #23-03

Singapore 038988

Dear Sirs,

We set out below our report on the adjustments made in arriving at the financial information of the Sincere Watch

Group as at and for the years ended 31 March 2005, 2006 and 2007, and as at and for the nine months ended